16 LC 110 0370

House Resolution 1677

By: Representatives Carson of the 46th, Mosby of the 83rd, Knight of the 130th, and Wilkerson of the 38th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Dr. Lowell Mooney, Chairman of the Georgia Society of CPAs; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Dr. Mooney, a professor of accounting and former director of the School of
- 4 Accountancy at Georgia Southern University, was elected 2015-2016 Chairman of the
- 5 Georgia Society of CPAs (GSCPA) at the society's annual convention in San Francisco; and
- 6 WHEREAS, he holds a doctorate degree in accounting with a minor in management
- 7 information systems from the University of Georgia, and teaches accounting principles,
- 8 management accounting, and accounting information systems at the undergraduate and
- 9 graduate levels at Georgia Southern University; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Dr. Mooney is also a Certified Management Accountant (CMA), Chartered
- 11 Global Management Accountant (CGMA), and Certified Financial Manager (CFM), and he
- 12 is a member of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) and the
- 13 Institute of Management Accountants (IMA); and
- 14 WHEREAS, he has a long history of service to the GSCPA, which includes serving as a
- 15 GSCPA council and board of directors member, president of the GSCPA Southeast Georgia
- 16 Chapter, and president of the Educational Foundation; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Dr. Mooney has received numerous awards for his teaching, research, and
- 18 service activities, including the GSCPA Outstanding Accounting Educator Award, the
- 19 Eugene Bishop Award for Sustained Excellence, and the Beta Alpha Psi Outstanding
- 20 Advisor Award at Georgia Southern University; and
- 21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 22 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

16 LC 110 0370

23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 24 the members of this body commend Dr. Lowell Mooney, Chairman of the Georgia Society
- of CPAs, for his accomplishments and service to the State of Georgia.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Dr.
- 28 Lowell Mooney.